
 

 

 

1st November 2018 
 
Dear Parents and Carers 
 
Year 7 Transition Report  
 
The Year 7 Transition Reports are now available to download via the SIMS Learning Gateway.  This 
report is a new style report to help provide you with an insight into how your daughter is settling into 
Sydenham.  It has been developed in response to feedback from Year 7 parents last year who asked 
for an early indicator of how their daughters were coping with the step up to secondary school.  
The Transition Report provides a snap shot of four of the High Performance Learning Values, Attitudes 
and Attributes (VAAs) and how your daughter has progressed in these during the first half term.  It is 
focused on tutor time and the subjects that she has most frequently.  The four VAAs covered on the 
report are: 

- Confidence 
- Resilience 
- Concern for Society 
- Ready to Learn 

The descriptors for each section of the report can be found on the back of the report.  We hope this 
enables you to interpret it and discuss the report with your daughter.  Please bear in mind that this 
early report is based on just a few weeks at Sydenham and your daughter’s teachers will provide you 
with a more detailed indication of the academic progress in each subject in December in the Progress 
Point 1 Report. 

Our tutors will be in contact with you if we have seen any concerns raised on the report so that we can 
work in partnership to help your daughter to settle in and thrive both in and out of the classroom.  As 
always, if you have any questions or concerns beyond this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
your daughter’s tutor.  The contact details for tutors in Year 7 are as follows: 

Tutor Group Tutor Email address 
7S Ms. H. Altinok h.altinok@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk 
7Y Ms. F. Nkrumah f.nkruma@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk  
7D Ms. S. Haar s.haar@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk  
7E Ms. N. Owusu-Frimpong n.owusu-frimpong@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk 
7N Ms. C. Forbes c.forbes@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk  
7H Ms. F. Molligoda &  

Ms. S. Pauline 
f.molligoda@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk 
s.pauline@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk 

7A Ms. A. Bauer &  
Ms. C Earle-Hutton 

a.bauer@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk  
c.earlehutton@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk 

7M Mr. B. Ryan &  
Ms. C. Tuna 

b.ryan@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk  
c.tuna@sydenham.lewisham.sch.uk 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Ms Gostling     Hafsa Wilson 
Deputy Headteacher    Year 7 YLC 
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